Borrowings 10 858,092 6,083,126 41,048 6,982,266

Subordinated debt 10 - 1,279,189 - 1,279,189

Other liabilities 11 48,400 - - 48,400

Total financial liabilities

906,492 7,362,315 41,048 8,268,807

Open balance sheet position

265,007 2,570 48,374 356,999

JSC MICROFINANCE ORGANISATION MICRO BUSINESS CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(In Georgian Lari)

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Page 31 of 32

The following table details The Organisation’s sensitivity to a 30% increase and decrease in the foreign
currency exchange rates against GEL and represents management’s assessment of the possible change
in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the year for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. Impact on the statement of comprehensive income and equity based on
financial instrument values as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 can be presented as follows:

(GEL / USD) (GEL / EUR)

Sensitivity of the fluctuation of the market
exchange rates

2015 2014 2015 2014

30% increase 813,439 771 (1,734) 14,512

30% decrease (813,439) (771) 1,734 (14,512)

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Management believes that reasonable increase or decrease in market exchange rates do not reveal

significant potential effect of The Organisation's statement of comprehensive income or equity as at 31

December 2015 and 2014.

- INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk arises from potential changes in market interest rates that can adversely affect the
fair values of the financial assets and liabilities of The Organisation. This risk can arise from maturity
mismatches of assets and liabilities, as well as from the re-pricing characteristics of such assets and